BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water Company )

for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity )

Authorizing it to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, ) Case No. WA-2012-0066

Operate, Control, Manage, and Maintain Water and ) Case No. SA-2012-0067
)
)

Sewer Systems in Christian and Taney Counties,
Missouri.

STAFE’S NOTICE OF CORRECTION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), by and
through the undersigned counsel, and files this Notice of Correction with the Missouri Public
Service Commission (Commission), respectfully stating the following:

1. On January 6, 2012, Staff filed Staff’s Recommendation that included a reference
to Staff’s Recommendation in Appendix A. Appendix A included Attachments A-1, A-2,
Attachment B, Attachment C, Attachment D, and Attachment E 1-5.

2. Staff inadvertently included an erroneous Attachment C and hereby attaches the
correct version of Attachment C and an affidavit by Staff witness verifying that the information
is accurate. Staff requests that Attachment C, included herein replace the Attachment C
previously filed by Staff on January 6, 2012. All other attachments previously filed are accurate.

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully submits this Notice of Correction for the
Commission’s information and consideration and hereby requests the Commission allow the
previously filed Attachment C to be replaced by the version of Attachment C attached hereto as

part of Staff’s previously filed Staff Recommendation.



Respectfully submitted,

/s RACHEL M. LEWIS
Rachel M. Lewis MO Bar #56073
Goldie Tompkins MO Bar #58759

Attorneys for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 526.6715 (Telephone)

(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
rachel.lewis@psc.mo.gov
goldie.tompkins@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered,
transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 10th day
of January, 2012.

/s/ RACHEL M. LEWIS




MISSOURI AMERICAN WATER COMPANY- Saddlebrooke Sewer
SCHEDULE of DEPRECIATION RATES File No. $A-2012-0067

DIVISIONS: Saddlebrooke Addition

NARUC
ACCOUNT

NUMBER

351
352.1
362.2

363

354

356

361
362
363
364
365

371

372
373
374

390.0
390.9
391.0
391.1
391.2
391.3
392.1
392.2
392.3
392.4
393.0
394.0
395.0

396.0
397.1
397.2
398.0
398.0

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

%

DEPRECIATION SERVICE LIFE

AVERAGE

%
NET

COLLECTION PLANT
Structures & Improvements
Collection Sewers {Force)
Collection Sewers (Gravity)
Services To Cusfomers
Flow Measuring Devices
Other Collection Equipment

PUMPING PLANT
Structures & Improvements
Receiving Wells
Electric Pumping Equip, (includes Generators)
Diesel Pumping Equipment
Other Pumping Equipment

TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT
Structures & Improvements
Treatment & Disposal Equipment,
{Includes pumps, blowers, generators)
Plant Sewers
QOutfall Sewer Lines

GENERAL PLANT

Structures & Improve - Shop & Garage
Siructures & Improve - Leasehold
Office Furniture
Computer & Peripherial Equipment
Computer Hardware & Software
Other Office Equipment
Transportation Equipment - Light trucks
Transportation Equipment - Heavy frucks
Transportation Equipment - Autos
Transportation Equipment - Other
Stores Equipment
Tools, Shop, Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equip - Non Tefephone
Communication Equip - Telephone
Miscellaneous Equip

Other Tangible Equipment

RATE {YEARS) Curves SALVAGE
2.50% 40
2.00% 50
2.00% 50
2.00% 50
3.33% 30
2.00% 50
2.50% 40
4.00% 25
10.00% 10
10.00% 10
10.00% 10
2.50% 40
5.00% 20
2.00% 50
2.00% 50
2.40 50 R3 . -20
5.00 20 R4 0
5.00 20 0
20.00 5 Y
20.00 5 0
6.67 15 0
11.25 8 L1.5 10
10.00 9 L2 10
18.00 5 L2 10
567 15 52.5 15
4.00 25 0
5.00 20 0
6.67 15 0
7.73 11 £1.5 15
6.67 15 0
10.00 10 0
6.67 15 0
5.00 20 0

Attachment C




BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water
Company for a Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own,
Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage
and Maintain Water and Sewer Systems in
Christian and Taney Counties, Missouri

File No. WA-2012-0066

S T T W A

AFFIDAVIT OF ARTHUR W, RICE, PE

STATE OF MISSOURI )
} ss
COUNTY OF COLE }

COMES NOW, Arthur W, Rice, PE, being of lawful age, and on his oath states the
following: that he is a Utility Regulatory Engineer I in the Missouri Public Service
Commission’s Regulatory Review Division, Engineering & Management Services Unit; being of
lawful age and after being duly sworn, states: that he has participated in the preparation of the
foregoing Attachment C: Schedule of Depreciation Rates Divisions: Saddlebrook Addition,
consisting of one (1) page to be presented in the above case, that the information in Attachment C
was given by him; that he has knowledge of the matters set forth in such Atfachment C; and that
such matters are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief,

///// b L "7{5/2‘1)6’»6’
Arthur W. Rice, PE
Utility Regulatory Engineer 1
Engineering & Management Services Unit

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / ’ %é' day of January, 2012,

D. SU;II‘E Mﬁ\h{KlNSeal (%MW ) .
ary Public - Notary
Not ,glate of Missoui , ,«Z{%;,L, A

ssloned for Cole County i :
My cﬁ%‘rﬂ{?sm Ex&ires Decesnher 08, 2012 Notaty Public
Commission Number: 08412071




