BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water Company)	
for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity)	
Authorizing it to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct,)	Case No. WA-2012-0066
Operate, Control, Manage, and Maintain Water and)	Case No. SA-2012-0067
Sewer Systems in Christian and Taney Counties,)	
Missouri.)	

STAFF'S NOTICE OF CORRECTION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), by and through the undersigned counsel, and files this *Notice of Correction* with the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission), respectfully stating the following:

- 1. On January 6, 2012, Staff filed *Staff's Recommendation* that included a reference to Staff's Recommendation in Appendix A. Appendix A included Attachments A-1, A-2, Attachment B, Attachment C, Attachment D, and Attachment E 1-5.
- 2. Staff inadvertently included an erroneous Attachment C and hereby attaches the correct version of Attachment C and an affidavit by Staff witness verifying that the information is accurate. Staff requests that Attachment C, included herein replace the Attachment C previously filed by Staff on January 6, 2012. All other attachments previously filed are accurate.

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully submits this *Notice of Correction* for the Commission's information and consideration and hereby requests the Commission allow the previously filed Attachment C to be replaced by the version of Attachment C attached hereto as part of Staff's previously filed *Staff Recommendation*.

Respectfully submitted,

/S/ RACHEL M. LEWIS

Rachel M. Lewis MO Bar #56073 Goldie Tompkins MO Bar #58759

Attorneys for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 526.6715 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
rachel.lewis@psc.mo.gov
goldie.tompkins@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 10th day of January, 2012.

/S/ RACHEL M. LEWIS

MISSOURI AMERICAN WATER COMPANY- Saddlebrooke Sewer

SCHEDULE of DEPRECIATION RATES File No. SA-2012-0067

DIVISIONS: Saddlebrooke Addition

NARUC ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	% DEPRECIATION RATE	AVERAGE SERVICE LIFE (YEARS)	Curves	% NET SALVAGE
	COLLECTION PLANT				
351	Structures & Improvements	2.50%	40		
352.1	Collection Sewers (Force)	2.00%	50		
352.2	Collection Sewers (Gravity)	2.00%	50		
353	Services To Customers	2.00%	50		
354	Flow Measuring Devices	3.33%	30		
356	Other Collection Equipment	2.00%	50		
	PUMPING PLANT				
361	Structures & Improvements	2.50%	40		
362	Receiving Wells	4.00%	25		
363	Electric Pumping Equip, (Includes Generators)	10.00%	10		
364	Diesel Pumping Equipment	10.00%	10		
365	Other Pumping Equipment	10.00%	10		
	TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT				
371	Structures & Improvements	2.50%	40		
	Treatment & Disposal Equipment,				
372	(Includes pumps, blowers, generators)	5.00%	20		
373	Plant Sewers	2.00%	50 50		
374	Outfall Sewer Lines GENERAL PLANT	2.00%	50		
390.0	Structures & Improve - Shop & Garage	2.40	50	R3 .	-20
390.9	Structures & Improve - Leasehold	5.00	20	R4	0
391.0	Office Furniture	5.00	20		0
391.1	Computer & Peripherial Equipment	20.00	5		0
391.2	Computer Hardware & Software	20.00	5		0
391.3	Other Office Equipment	6.67	15		0
392.1	Transportation Equipment - Light trucks	11.25	8	L1.5	10
392.2	Transportation Equipment - Heavy trucks		9	L2	10
392.3	Transportation Equipment - Autos	18.00	5	L2	10
392.4	Transportation Equipment - Other	5.67	15	S2.5	15
393.0	Stores Equipment	4.00	25		0
394.0	Tools, Shop, Garage Equipment	5.00	20		0
395.0	Laboratory Equipment	6.67	15		0
396.0	Power Operated Equipment	7.73	11	L1.5	15
397.1	Communication Equip - Non Telephone	6.67	15		0
397.2	Communication Equip - Telephone	10.00	10		0
398.0	Miscellaneous Equip	6.67	15		0
399.0	Other Tangible Equipment	5.00	20		0

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water) Company for a Certificate of Convenience and) Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own,) Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage) and Maintain Water and Sewer Systems in) Christian and Taney Counties, Missouri)						
AFFIDAVIT OF ARTHUR W. RICE, PE						
STATE OF MISSOURI)) ss COUNTY OF COLE)						
COMES NOW, Arthur W. Rice, PE, being of lawful age, and on his oath states the following: that he is a Utility Regulatory Engineer I in the Missouri Public Service Commission's Regulatory Review Division, Engineering & Management Services Unit; being of lawful age and after being duly sworn, states: that he has participated in the preparation of the foregoing Attachment C: Schedule of Depreciation Rates Divisions: Saddlebrook Addition, consisting of one (1) page to be presented in the above case, that the information in Attachment C was given by him; that he has knowledge of the matters set forth in such Attachment C; and that such matters are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.						
Arthur W. Rice, PE Utility Regulatory Engineer I Engineering & Management Services Unit						
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of January, 2012.						
D. SUZIE MANKIN Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for Cole County My Commission Expires: December 08, 2012 Commission Number: 08412071						